
, ' o Run NAt 
Decision No. _'_7_1_.1._2Z __ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITI~ COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF' CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application ) 
of Dunst:nlirWater Corooration , ~ . 
for an order authorizing it to 
increase rates for water service. 

-------------,),' 
OPINION ------.-.-.--

Application No,. 484S7 
(Filed ~.ay9·, 196Jj.): " 

Dunsmuir Water Corporation se~ks' authority t~ increase 

its ~tes for water service to offset newly established gross revenue 

taxes which became effect:Lv~ ,July 1, 1966'. The Commission' staff· has 

reviewed and analyzed this. application and prepared.,a:' report thereon 

which is hereby made a part of the record as Exhibit No. 1. 

Service' A:rea 
'. " 

Applicant's territory consists of two separate' service 

areas in Siskiyou' County, in and abou~ Dunsmuir and Fort J'ones~ 

Applicant's 1965 annual report to this Commission shews ,1,277 ' 

active service connections, exclusive of hydrants) in both systems 

as of the end of the year. Exhibit NO'. 1 shows that, the Dunsmuir 

system. alone now serves 1,350 customers. The record does %10-= sho""" 

how many of the Dunsmuir system customers .are outsid.eof' the' 

Dunsmuir city limits. 

Rates 

Applicant r S present Dunsmuir TariffA%ea rates provide . 

for general metered" service and fire protection service. These ' 

rates became effective September l, 1964» pursuant to' Decision 

No., 67549 in App-lieation No. 45342. 

Appli-:an.t proposes to inereas"! the preser.t rates and 

charges wit:lUn the city l!mi~s of~.:nsm\!ir b,. two~ceUt. 

-1-



e 
A. 48457 ab, 

" , , ' 

\. 1 

Ci ty Business License 

A business license tax, equal to ft21. of, Gross, Revenues' 

from City Facilities or originating in City", has been imposed by 

the City of Dunsmuir upon. applicant. Inasmuch as the city business, 

license fee was a flat $35 per year at the time of applicant's last 

rate proceeding, no provision was made for a percen.tag~of-:revenue 

tax in the expense estimates upon which the present rates are based. 

Financial.at"1dRate Reguiret:lents 

The increase in business license tax apparently is ' 

applicable to practically all of the Dunsmuir Tariff Area, revenue 

received by appliCant. At applicant t s estimated ,current ann~l . 
revenues, this would increase annual expenses by, about '$1,200. 

Decision No. 67549, dated .July 21, 1964, in Application 

No. 45842', "found a rate of return of 6.5 percent for the test year 

to be reasonable for applicant. Exhibit No~ 1 shows that, in the 

opinion of the Commission staff, (1) the proposed, rate' increase 

will approxi::Jately offset the increased busines~license tax, 

(2) there is no indication that, the rate of re~rn' ,of 6, .. 5 'percent 

authorized for the test year will be exceeded'under normal condi­

tions, and' (3) applicant r s proposed revised rate seheduleswill. 

result in :z.n increase of about nine cents per,m.onth for customers 

Within the city limits of Dunsmuir. 

Find:tngs. and. Conclusion 

The COmmiSSion finds that: 

1. Applicant is in need ofincx:eased revenues to- offset the 

increases in business license taxes which becaxne effective 

July 1, 1966. 

2. Applicant's proposed rates will produce the 'additional·· 

operating revenues required to offset the increased. \bueiuea8' 

license tax. 

-2-



· . e 
A. 484S7 ab Ids 

3. 'Ib.e increases in rates and charges authorized herein are 

justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable; 

and the present rates andcbarges,. insofar as they differ from those 

prescribed herein, are for the future unjust' and unreasonable .. 

A public hearing 1s not necessary. 

The Commission concludes that the' application should be· 

granted.. 

OR.DER 
-~---

1~ IS OiDBRED tMt p after tbe effective date· of this 

order, applicant Dunsmuir Water Corporation is authorized to file 

the revised rate schedules atta.ched to' this order as Appendix A. 

Such filing shall comply with General Order, No. 96-A. The 

effective date of the revised schedules shall be September 1, 1966-, 

or the date of filing, whichever is later. The revised' sch~dllle$ 

shall apply only to service rendered' on and' after the effective 

date thereof. 

The effective date of this order shall. be the: date 

hereof. 

Dated' at __ ....;.;;;,;;;;;;;Il;..;~;.:.;:=lI:¥.. __ , califOrnia, tMs ' 

day of __ .... AU;;.;;G~U_ST~ __ 

.... ,\ .. 

~1ss1onor l1'recler1clt~~Bolobott~kS. 'nO:­
necessanly' ab6ent;' .ad',DOt. :~\1ot,c. \0." '~ 

-3- 1n 'the 41:pos.tt1ono"rth1a'proe'.uqt,' . 



e 
A.42457 ds 

APPE:mIX.A 
Pego lor 4 

Schedule No. 1 

Dunsmuir Ta.r1fr Area 

APPLICABILITY 

TERRITORY 

~ ..... aDd v1e1n1ty, Sisld.you Cotmty .. 

~. 

Quantity Rates: 

F1r'st 600 cu..!'t. or les.s. ........................ . 
Next 400 cu.1't.., per ~o eu.£'t. ................ . 
Next 2,000 eu.!t., per 100 eu~ ••••••••••••••• 
Next. .3,000 eu.!t., per 100 eu.tt. ••••••••••••••• 
Next. 6,000 eu.:t,"t.., per 100 eu .. f't.. .. ........ _ ....... . 
Over 12,000 cu.rt., per 100 eu .. !t ................. . 

'For 5/8 x .3/4-1neh meter .............................. .. 
For 3/4-1n.eh. met.er ••••••. ~ ............. _ ...... . 
For- I-inch. meter" .............. ' _ ............ '. 
For l~1neh mert.e:-' ...... _._ .... _ ••••• ' ........ .. 
For 2--ineh. meter-- ...... ' ........ _ •• '. ' ...... ,;,.' •• ~" 
For ~1neh meter' ......................... e ................. . 

For 4-1neh meter ............... : ....... ~ • .., ........ . 
For 6-:1:neh meter ................................... . 
For S;..1nc:h :leter ................... _ ............. ' •• e. 

!be Mi=imum Charge ~-llentitle the eostomer 
to. the quantity or .... ate::-- .... h1cb. that m1n1lm::::n. 
ebarge vill pu:-eba;,e at. the ·~t1t:r Ra~s .. 

SPECrA r. CO:mITION 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$2 • .35 
.39 
..3.3 
.24 
.J$ . 

.ll 

$. 2 • .35 
3.30' . 
5.25-

lO.OO 
14.00 
24.00 
32~OO 
SO~OO;.· 
?O~oo·· 

1.. All biU1=g Ul:Ider this schedule to customers :tn the- CitY' or (N)' 
Dunsmuir is subject. to 8. surcharge o~ 2~O~.. (N) 



A. 4S4S7. 

APPLICABILITY 

AP'.?E~:DDC A 
Page 2 o~ 4 

Schedule No. 4 

Dunsmuir Tariff Area. 

PRIVATE ~ PROTBC'rION SERVICE 

Appl1ee.ble to- all ..... a~ service· furn1sbedto privately owned. !'ire. 
protection systems. . 

~I'l'ORY 

Du.n.s::u1r and vid.n1ty~ Sisld.you County. 

For 3-1nch e.ervj,co. or =nllcr· ....................... . 
For .4-inch s~ce ..................... ' ... ' ............... .. 
For 6-ineh service •.• ' ......... ' ........ ' .................... ___ • 
For s...1n.ch :serv1eo~ .............................. ~ ...... . 
For lQ-,ineh ser:yi.ce ............ ' .............................. . 

, .. 

$PECIA t. CQNDrrICNS 

Per· Month 

$2~65 
4.00 
lO~OO 

..l6.00· 
25.00 

1. The:t1re p~1on· service connection sball be in3ta.l1edby 
the utility and. the ·eost. pe.1d by the- appl1cant... Suchps.yment..sl:all . 
not be subjeet to ~. 

2. It a. d1str1b1..."'tion main o! adequate Size t.o serve.a. priva.te 
fire pro~..ion ~ in a.dd.1t.ioIl. t.o all other norme.l service does· 
not exist in the street or a.lley e.dj a.cont to the premises to ~ 

.... served.~ then a service me.in fro~ the nearest enst1ng ma1n or 
ad6qWlt.e eo.pa.city shoJ.l be ~"":S~od by the utilitY' and. the cost.·paiC. 
by tho applicant. ~uch pay:u:m-; !:M....U not be ::ubject to refwld.. 

J. Service h~er is ror priv&te fire protection syste~. to 
v~ch no e~t!onS tor other tban £ireprotect1on ~urposes are 
e.llowee. a:ld ....,hieb. are regtllllrl,. !.n3pI'Jet«l 'bj" the undor ... -!'1ters !le.-.r...:lg 
j~c~ion" Are illstalled according to ~peci!icat.ionsor the 
ut1lity~ a:ld .:lore mainta!.ned. to the satisraction or the: utility.. T-...e 
utility :::nay install the ~~ detector type meter approved by the 
Board. of Fire Underwriters tor protectiOll aga1nst. thef't,~ leakage or· 

(Continued.) . 



A .. 1.2457 , 

APPENDIX A 
Page 30t4. 

Sehedule No.4 

Dunsmuir Ta.riff" Area. 

PRIVATE FIRE PRO'l"BC'I'ION S'ERVICE 
{COnt:tnued} 

SPECIAL C~rnIT!ONS (Contd ... ) 

vaste or vater and the cost paid 'by tbe a.pplicant. Such payment. shall 
not be subject to refund.~ 

4. The ut1l1ty will supply only such vater at~ueb. pressure as.' 
"1Jl/J.Y' be ava1le.ble trOQ time to time ~a reS'Ult o£ its ncrma.l operation' 
of" the ~tem. 

5. All b~ 1 Hng'Under this sehedulc to customers in. the City or' eN) . 
Dtmsmmr is subj~ 'to a. surebarge or 2 .. 0%. (NY 

': . .;:.~ ". ~.; .... 
" 

., 
, ., 
,.", 
.'. 

~ 

.. " 

,1.J 



A. 1J3457 , 

APFtICABILI'l'Y :: !.', 

j .,' '. 

A?mmIXA 
Page 4 or 4 

Schedule No.5 

Dt.msmuir Ta.riff Al"(!Ill. 

Applicable to all fire hydrant serviee !ur:oished to. :zmm1e1pa.l1-' 
ties~ d~ orgallized fire distriets ~d'other;pol1t1ca.l5Ubcliv1sions 
otthe State. ' 

'1"ERRI'!'ORY 

Dun=u.ir anc1 vie1n1tY7" S1sk1you County. 

RATE - Per Month 

SPECIAL Ca.."DITrONS 

1. For vater delivered tor other than tire protection purposes,. 
charges shall be made at thl!) q,uant:l.ty rates UDder SeheduleNo. 1" 
General Metered. Service. 

2. The cost or illsta.lJ.e.t1on and ~te:c.ance of hydrants sbsll 
be Oo:rue by theutil1ty. 

~. Relocation o~ IJ:Jl3* bydrant shall be at the ~:c.se or the' 
party ~~t1cgreloeat1on. 

4. Fire byerants sbal.l be attaeb.ed. to the utility's dist:-ibution 
:ca1ns "'''POn receipt of proper author1zat1on !rom tbe appropr1a.tepublic 
authority. Such authorization shall desigDate, tbe specific 1oeation 
a.t 'Io1b.ieh ea.el:. 13 'to be !nstall&d. 

$. The ut.1l1t.:r ~-1l st.."Pply o~, such wter a.t sucb preS3'U%'Et as 
iNl'j be e.va!J..al>le :trom t.ime 'to tome as a reS'Clt of: its .::lor.:al opera.-
tion or ~e 3Ye-C«il. ' 

6. All hl1Hng u:d.er this. schedule to customers in the· C1ty ot (N)· 
Dtmmnuir is subject to 8. S'UX'cllIlrge of 2.0%. (N) 


